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Report of Committee on National Coal Development Corporation

+
·152. SHRI D. AMAT:

SHRI G.C. NAIK:
KUMARI KAMALA KUMARI:
SHRI OM PRAKASH TY AGI:
SHRI NARAIN SW ARUP

SHARMA:
SHRI RAM SWARUP

VIDYARTHI:

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Committee appointed to inquire in:o the working of the National Coal Development Corporation has since been submitted its report to Government;

(b) if so. whether its findings have since been considered by Government;
and

(c) the action taken or proposed to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS (SHRI JAGANATH RAOi:
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The report of the Committee is under examination. A statement showing the main recommendations of the Committee and the deci,ions of Government thereon will be placed before Parliament along with the report as soon as the examination is completed.

SHRI D. AMAT: Sir, equipments in excess of requirement, such as. plants coal haulers, trucks and jeeps were acquired for deployment in many projects.
Besides, in some cases equipmc nts which wcre surplus in some projects or collieries wero trunsfcrfld without the project report or the estimate being revised or IBDctioned. So, may I know from the han. Minister whether these factors are primarily ,"sponsible for over-capitalisation and financial crisis which this Corporation is facing?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: This Committee has gone into various questions.
This is one of Ithe questions which the Committee has examined. Earlier there was al,o a r.port of the Committee on Public Undertakings. In their Tenth Report they have also pointed out some defects. All these matters arc before the Ministry for examination and a decision will be taken very soon.

SHRI D. AMAT: May I know whether the position of N.C.D.C. is further aggravated due to the fact that there arc heavy arrears in the account work including store account which is a matter of grave concern? Besides, this Corp:>ration having its existence for over ten years has not been able to produce a monthly account even. The accounts are being produced annually because of the statu'ory requirement.
Mo:-eover. no eft\;ctive control over expenditure against budget provision is possible, without monthly account and appropriation audit. The accuracy of budge!ing itself is seriously vitiated because of the arrears in accounts and in store accounting. Therefore, may I know what steps arc being taken or what atlempt is being made to analyse the underlying causes for such a miserable state of affairs?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: The Committee has made some recommendations as to how to streamline the working of the administration of this Corporation. All these matters arc under examination and they will be looked into.
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SHRI JAGANATH RAO: This is
a very omnibus question. This question relates to the recommendations of this Committee regarding the actual working of the NCDC. I may submit that it has not been able to make any profit in the last two years. In 1965-66 they made a profit of about Rs. 61 1akhs. The real reason is that the offtake being small it is not able to producc more. It has a capacity to produce 16 million tonnes a year. Unless the offtake is there, which has come down, it cannot produce more. Therefore this imbalance is there. Regarding his other questions about wage-board etc., I shall look into them.
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SHRI JAGANATH RAO: I can assure the House that in two months, before the end of this session it will be done.
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SHRI JAGANATH RAO: I cannot

say off-hand, but one thing is certain that the demand of the Railways has gone down. If supplementaries are asked about every item concerning a certain thing it will be difficult to answer. Only about the main recommendations of the Committee I can say now. As I said, the demand of the Railways is also coming down because of dieselisatlon and electrification. I cannot exactly say the reason why the Railways have refused this particular coal from that colliery.

SHRI R. BARUA: It appears that the fixation of target of coal production during the last ten years has not been in accordance with the present move of events. With the coming in of new sources ot energy to be utilised, naturally, the dependence on coal is going to be less. At the same time we come across the phenomonon where many of the coal-miners have suffered a loss including the NCDC. May I know whether the present policy of Government is to see that the entire thing is given a new look and an assessment is made accordingly of future production and management?

SHRI JAG ANA TH RAO: The future production is to be planned according to the off-take in the country. It is true that the demand has come down. As I said earlier, the Railways have also reduced their demand becau,e of dicsclisation and electrification. It is an important issue which has to be considered in connection with the future pattern of production not only in NCDC but also in the private sector.
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SHRI JAGANATH RAO: The NCDC supplies mainly to the public sector undertakings and the State Electricity Boards. To a limited extont it supplies to the private industry. I cannot say off-hand how much it is that they supply to the glass industry.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: The working of the NCDC is in doldrums. It is not functioning well. There have been several reports on Ihis NCDC. There was one report by the Committee on Public
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Undertakings. May I know whether lapses indicated in those reports have been attended to and whether steps have been taken to do away with those irregularities?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: Yes, Sir.
When the Tenth Report of the Public Undertakings Committee was submitted, the hon. Member was the Chairman of that Committee. The recommendations are being examined. Certainly, they will be implemented.

DR. RAN EN SEN: Sometime back, nearly a year or so, there was a discussion in the House about certain complaints made by certain employees and employees' organisation of the N.C.D.C. to the effect that quite a large number of machinery was not being utilised and there was a lot of wasteful expenditure.
Specific charges were made in the House.
May I know whether all those charges have been gone into and, if so, what is the result?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: It is truo that the National Coal Organisation Employe<s Association had submitted a memorandum wherein they listed several irregularities that were being committed.
The hon. Member, Shri P.K. Ghosh, also made certain allegations. This Committee examined only 25 allegations of varkd nature. They also came to the conclusion that there have been some irregularities. They ar" being processed.
The Vigilance Officer is also being asked to look into them.
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SHRI JAGANA TH RAO: I want notice for that.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI: One of the basic maladies aftlictinll the N.C.D.C. is the lack of complete marketinll elfort on its part ond, added to that, is the poor quality of coal that is being mined in terms of low calorific content with a very bigh uh content and moisture content which renders it completely unsuitable for boilers which are rUn on a high combustion technique. Is it a fact that with the collusion of the D.G.T.D., the N.C.D.C. is tryinll to thrust coal upon unwilling clients who are not prepared to use the coal and, if so, in spite of the fact that they have decontrolled and de-licensed the industry, what is the Government going to do about it?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: I do not agree with the hon. Member that low-grade coal is being passed on to the consumers. The N.C.D.C. also produces high-grade coal. I do not agree with the hon. Member that there is any collusion between the D.G.T.D. and the N.C.D.C.
If any specific case is brought to my notice, I will look into it

SHRI N. K. SOMANI: I can brinll a specific case to you.
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"It is s laled thai for an investment outlay of Rs. 168 crores, the N.C.D.C. has built up inventories of the order of 32 crores. The sUllicstion is to reduce 10 one-half so that lhe Corporation', profitability will improve."
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"Another important decision taken by the Government is to advise the N.C.D.C. to close down the Giridih coal mines and one or two others, phasing this process over a three year period."
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SHRI JAGANA TH RAO: It is not correct to say that the Report of the Committee was received a year back. In February, 1968, a preliminary report was submitted with 34 recommendations and suggestion..

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
Is it not one year?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO : They were accepted by the Corporation. Those recommendations were not of a vital nature. The final report was submitted on 19th August, 1968 ...... .

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: It was submitted in May, 1968.

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: The final report was submitted on the 19th August, 1968 wherein 164 recommendations and suggestions were made. They are being procossed. As I laid, before the end of April, the recommendations and the Report will be placed on the Table of the House and the action taken by Government on the recommendations.

SHRI RANGA: My hon. friend has brought to the notice of the House that there were two directives Itiven by the Government of India to NCDC. What action has been taken so far by the NCDC. to comply with the directives given, implement the directives by the Government of India in the light of the recommendations?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: The directives are beinl implemented.

SHRI RANGA: They mUlt have received a report that they are heinl implemented or not. It should not be as if they are considering the recommendations. They were considered by the Government of India and after tbat consideration, they have thought it fit to give directives. Directives leave no scope for the authorities to play mischief.
They seem to have been playing mischief.
Otherwise, why is it that the hon.
Minister has not got any information that they are already implemented?

SHRI JAG ANA TH RAO: No report as such has come to my notice. I can only say that the directives given by the Government were being implemented.
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SHRI JAGANATH RAO: No specific complaint or dispute about wages between the miners and the labour has be:n brought to the notice of tho Goverament.
If any specific complaint is made, certainly I can look into that:

~~ ~~
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MR. SPEAKER: ~ Qumion ... Mr.
Hem Raj.
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MR. SPEAKER: I have gone to the

next Question.

Reports of National Development Collllcll Worklog Groups

+
-IS3. SHRI HEM RAJ:

SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:
SHRI CHENGALRA Y A NAIDU:
SHRI MANGALATHUMADAM:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to slate:

(a) whether the working Groups, appointed by the National Development Council for laying down the criteria for backward areas for the dispersal of industries in the backward regions and for discouraging concentration of industrial activity in the already industrially developed areas, have submitted their reports;

(b) if so, their main recommendations; and

(c) whether a copy of those reports will be laid on the Table?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI BHANU
PRAKASH SINGH). (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arisc.
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MR. SPEAKER: Order, order. have gone to the next Question. The next Question has been put and it has already been answered. Now I cannot go back.
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MR. SPEAKER: I cannot help it now.
I cannot go back. The next Question has been put and it has been answered.
Now Mr. Hem Raj has to put his supplementary .
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MR. SPEAKER: Even if the Minister wants, I would not allow him. Mr. Hem Raj may put his supplementary.

SHRI HEM RAJ: May I know whether it is a fact that the National Development Council had lei up two Working Groups for the purpose of fixing criteria for backward regions and for seeing that the bakward regions get a share. Now the Fourth Five Year
Plan is going to be finalised by April.
May I know what is the opinion that the Ministry had given to the National Development Council or the Working Groups regarding dispersal of industries in the backward regions?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F.
A. AHMED): As has been pointed out by the hon. Member himself, as a result of the decision taken by the National Development Council, two Groups were set up, one for recommending the criteria for the basis on which backward regions have to be defined, and the other, for the purpose of providing incentives, physical as well as financial, which may be given to the backward areas.

The reports of the two groups arc expected and as soon as they arc available, a decision will be taken by Government.

SHRI HEM RAJ: May I know whetber any assessment has been made by

